## The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton



By-Law 2025-009

Being a By-Law to Establish Certain Lands Within the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton as a Public Highway.

Whereas Subsection 31(2) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, states that after January 1, 2003, lands may only become a public highway by virtue of a municipal by-law establishing the highway;

And Whereas the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton ("Municipality") owns Part of Park Lot 48, Part of Lot 32; Plan 162 Concession 1 North of Durham Road; being Part 3 on Reference Plan of Survey 3R-9204 ("Lands") for the extension of certain highways;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton Enacts as Follows:

- 1.0 That a public highway known as Eastridge Road is hereby established over the Lands.
- 2.0 That the Chief Administration Officer and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign on behalf of the Council for the Municipality the necessary documents required to fulfill the intent of this By-law.
- 3.0 That this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of its final passing.
- 4.0 This By-Law may be cited as the "Eastridge Road Public Highway By-Law".

Read, Enacted, Signed and Sealed this 11th day of February, 2025.

Director of Legislative and Legal Services (Clerk)	Sonya Watson, Chief Administrative Officer
– Fiona Hamilton	